

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LARRY LOWERY, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

G. ALAN DUBoIS  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

JACLYN L. TARLTON  
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
*Counsel of Record*  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
150 Fayetteville St.  
Suite 450  
Raleigh, N.C. 27601  
(919) 856-4236  
[jackie\\_tarlton@fd.org](mailto:jackie_tarlton@fd.org)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF ALL DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I.    THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS WRONG AND CONTRAVENES THIS COURT'S DECISIONS IN <i>STITT</i> , <i>TAYLOR</i> , AND <i>MATHIS</i> BECAUSE IT COUNTS AS A VIOLENT FELONY A BREAKING OR ENTERING STATUTE THAT INCLUDES BREAKING INTO STRUCTURES AND VEHICLES THAT HOUSE PROPERTY AND NO PEOPLE .....	8
A.    The Fourth Circuit ignored the clear command of this Court's precedents.....	10
B.    The Fourth Circuit's decision departs markedly from how other federal courts of appeals analyze burglary offenses under the ACCA post- <i>Stitt</i> .....	14
II.   THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONTRAVENES <i>TAYLOR</i> FOR ANOTHER REASON, NAMELY THAT IT COUNTS AS VIOLENT	

FELONIES STATUTES THAT DO NOT REQUIRE ENTRY, AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF GENERIC BURGLARY.....	18
III. THIS ISSUE IS IMPORTANT AND RECURS FREQUENTLY.....	24
IV. THIS IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO DECIDE THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	26
V. EVEN IF THIS COURT BELIEVES PLENARY REVIEW IS UNWARRANTED, IT SHOULD SUMMARILY REVERSE.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Jan. 7, 2022).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina (Sept. 1, 2020).....	4a
APPENDIX C: Sentencing Transcript (Aug. 20, 2020) .....	11a
APPENDIX D: Arraignment Transcript (Jan. 30, 2020) .....	31a
APPENDIX E: Superseding Indictment (Nov. 27, 2019) .....	63a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) .....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Cotto</i> , 752 N.E.2d 768 (Mass. App. Ct. 2001) .....	21
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013) .....	5, 19
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 575 U.S. 306 (2015) .....	27
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 938 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>In re Whitley</i> , 577 F. App’x 212 (4th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) .....	19, 22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) .....	4, 5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	4, 9, 22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) .....	9
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 572 U.S. 833 (2014) .....	27
<i>Maryland v. Kulbicki</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2 (2015) .....	27
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Austin</i> , 799 P.2d 408 (Colo. App. 1990) .....	21

<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019) .....	9, 19
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) .....	6
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 129 (2019) .....	25
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	19
<i>State v. Batts</i> , 617 S.E.2d 724 (N.C. Ct. App. 2005) .....	13
<i>State v. Bost</i> , 286 S.E.2d 632 (N.C. Ct. App. 1982) .....	13
<i>State v. Ison</i> , 744 P.2d 416 (Alaska Ct. App. 1987) .....	22
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 157 S.E.2d 610 (N.C. 1967) .....	19
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 758 S.E.2d 672 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014) .....	20
<i>State v. McCurdy</i> , 487 P.2d 764 (Ariz. App. Ct. 1971) .....	22
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 291 S.E.2d 577 (N.C. 1982) .....	19
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 150 S.E.2d 21 (N.C. 1996) .....	21
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 428 S.E.2d 273 (N.C. Ct. App. 1993) .....	13
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 720 S.E.2d 844 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012) .....	20
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Alexis,</i> 697 F. App'x 239 (4th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>United States v. Atkinson,</i> Fourth Cir. No. 17-4589 (docketed Sept. 18, 2017).....	25
<i>United States v. Beatty,</i> 702 F. App'x 148 (4th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>United States v. Boddie,</i> Fourth Cir. No. 20-4307 (docketed Jun. 5, 2020).....	25
<i>United States v. Davidson,</i> 802 F. App'x 800 (4th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>United States v. Denton,</i> 773 F. App'x 134 (4th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>United States v. Dodge,</i> 963 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dunlow,</i> 834 F. App'x 47 (4th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>United States v. Enyinnaya,</i> Fourth Cir. No. 18-4400 (docketed Jun. 11, 2018).....	25
<i>United States v. Evans,</i> 924 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>United States v. Fayson,</i> 834 F. App'x 48 (4th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>United States v. Goins,</i> Fourth Cir. No. 21-4686 (docketed Dec. 16, 2021).....	25
<i>United States v. Hill,</i> 771 F. App'x 195 (4th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>United States v. Ingram,</i> 597 F. App'x 151 (4th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>United States v. Ingram,</i> 758 F. App'x 332 (4th Cir. 2019).....	25

<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 669 F. App'x 110 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 951 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Joy,</i> 771 F. App'x 307 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	25
<i>United States v. Livingston,</i> 442 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>United States v. Lockamy,</i> 613 F. App'x 227 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>United States v. Lowery,</i> No. 20-4458, 2022 WL 72724 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	25
<i>United States v. Maham,</i> 767 F. App'x 532 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	25
<i>United States v. Marion,</i> 821 F. App'x 264 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	25
<i>United States v. Martinez,</i> 954 F.2d 1050 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>United States v. McNatt,</i> 727 F. App'x 68 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	25
<i>United States v. Molette,</i> No. 18-4209, 2022 WL 563256 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	25
<i>United States v. Montgomery,</i> 974 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Mungro,</i> 754 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Robinson,</i> 714 F. App'x 275 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	25
<i>United States v. Sims,</i> 933 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	17

<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 645 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>United States v. Solomon,</i> 694 F. App'x 186 (4th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>United States v. Stitt,</i> 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Strahl,</i> 958 F.2d 980 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>United States v. Street,</i> 756 F. App'x 310 (4th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>United States v. Thomas,</i> 2 F.3d 79 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>United States v. Thompson,</i> 615 F. App'x 160 (4th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>United States v. Wright,</i> Fourth Cir. No. 18-4215 (docketed Apr. 9, 2018).....	25
<i>Van Cannon v. United States,</i> 890 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	23
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1) .....	4, 24
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	14, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
Ark. Stat. Ann. § 5-39-202(a) .....	20, 21

Calif. Pen. Code Ann. § 459.....	19
Fla. Stat. § 777.04(1).....	22
Fla. Stat. § 810.02(1).....	22
Iowa Code Ann. § 713.1 .....	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-54.....	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-54(a).....	6, 7, 14, 19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-54(c) .....	6, 12, 13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-54.1(a).....	6, 19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-54.1(b).....	6
<b>SENTENCING GUIDELINES</b>	
U.S.S.G § 4B1.4(b) .....	4, 24
U.S.S.G § 4B1.4(c) .....	4, 24
<b>OTHER SOURCES</b>	
N.C. Judicial Branch, Felony Case Activity Report FY 2019-2020 (2020) .....	25
N.C. Judicial Branch, Felony Case Activity Report FY 2020-2021 (2021) .....	24
